

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

**Sr.DEN Co NGP** acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **DRMWNGP-72-2026-01** Closing Date/Time 15/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

**1. NIT HEADER**

<b>Name of Work</b>	Development of Half rake to full rake Loading/Unloading facility on Loop line 2 at DEOLI Goods Shed with labor room, Merchant room, CC road etc.		
<b>Bidding type</b>	Normal Tender		
<b>Tender Type</b>	Open	<b>Bidding System</b>	Single Packet System
<b>Tender Closing Date Time</b>	15/07/2026 15:00	<b>Date Time Of Uploading Tender</b>	23/06/2026 19:27
<b>Pre-Bid Conference Required</b>	No	<b>Pre-Bid Conference Date Time</b>	Not Applicable
<b>Advertised Value</b>	80251776.94	<b>Tendering Section</b>	SOUTH
<b>Bidding Style</b>	Single Rate for Each Schedule	<b>Bidding Unit</b>	
<b>Earnest Money (Rs.)</b>	1605000.00	<b>Validity of Offer ( Days)</b>	60
<b>Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)</b>	0.00	<b>Period of Completion</b>	12 Months
<b>Contract Type</b>	Works - General	<b>Contract Category</b>	Expenditure
<b>Bidding Start Date</b>	01/07/2026		
<b>Are JV allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of JV Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Are Consortium allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of Consortium Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Ranking Order For Bids</b>	Lowest to Highest	<b>Expenditure Type</b>	Capital (Works)

**2. SCHEDULE**

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () 01-PART-(A)(i)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.</b>							141594.15	Above/ Below/Par
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.				187765.75	(-) 24.59	141594.15	
	<b>Description:-</b> (DSR-2023)--Extension of Bridge NO.773/1 H.P.Culvert of 0.9M							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () 02-PART-(A)(ii)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.</b>							102211.54	Above/ Below/Par
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.				135541.10	(-) 24.59	102211.54	
	<b>Description:-</b> (DSR-2023)--Extension of Bridge No.773/1. Culvert of 0.9M dia by 30.0M-B0 for Bridge.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () 03-PART-(A)(iii)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.</b>							20993.62	Above/ Below/Par
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.				27839.30	(-) 24.59	20993.62	
	<b>Description:-</b> (USSOR-2021)--Extension of Bridge No.773/1. Culvert of 0.9M dia by 30.0M-B0 for Bridge.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () 04-PART-(A)(iv)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.</b>							187385.55	Above/ Below/Par

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

01	Please see Item Breakup for details.			248489.00	(-) 24.59	187385.55	
	<b>Description:-</b> (DSR-2023)--Extension Bridge of Span 1.80M By 40M (2 Abutment + 1 Slab)						
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> () 05-PART-(A)(V)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.						3117214.20	Above/ Below/P ar
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.			3737218.80	(-) 16.59	3117214.20	
	<b>Description:-</b> (USSOR-2021)--Extension Bridge of Span 1.80M By 40M (2 Abutment + 1 Slab)						
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> () 06-PART-(B)(1)(i)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.						33767760.95	Above/ Below/P ar
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.			44778890.00	(-) 24.59	33767760.95	
	<b>Description:-</b> (DSR-2023)--Rail level Goods Platform (400x25)m						
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> () 07-PART-(B)(1)(ii)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.						15324724.80	Above/ Below/P ar
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.			15479520.00	(-) 1.00	15324724.80	
	<b>Description:-</b> (NS ITEM)-Rail level Goods Platform (400x25)m						
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> () 08-PART-(B)(2)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.						1401205.46	Above/ Below/P ar
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.			1858116.25	(-) 24.59	1401205.46	
	<b>Description:-</b> (DSR-2023)--Circulating Area (25x40)m						
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> () 09-PART-(B)(3)(i)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.						16254714.26	Above/ Below/P ar
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.			21555117.70	(-) 24.59	16254714.26	
	<b>Description:-</b> (DSR-2023)--(A)-Provision of Approach Road (700x7.5) sqm						
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> () 10-PART-(B)(3)(ii)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.						7560246.14	Above/ Below/P ar
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.			10025522.00	(-) 24.59	7560246.14	
	<b>Description:-</b> (DSR-2023)--(B)-Drain Along Road L=1200 m						
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> () 11-PART-(B)(4)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.						1387956.40	Above/ Below/P ar
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.			1840546.88	(-) 24.59	1387956.40	
	<b>Description:-</b> (DSR-2023)--Provision of Labour room with Toilet (10x8) sqm						
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Bidding Unit

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

<b>Schedule</b> () 12-PART-(B)(5)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.				985769.87	Above/ Below/P ar
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.	1307213.72	(-) 24.59	985769.87	
<b>Description:-</b> (DSR-2023)--Provision of Merchant room (10x5) sqm					

**3. ITEM BREAKUP**

<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 01-PART-(A)(i)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.					
<b>Item- 01</b>	(DSR-2023)--Extension of Bridge NO.773/1 H.P.Culvert of 0.9M					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
	2.0	<b>EARTH WORK</b>				
	2.1S	<b>General</b>				
	2.6	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and for all lift, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.				
1	2.6.1	All kinds of soil	cum	15	177.5	2662.5
	4.0	<b>CONCRETE WORK</b>				
	4.1S	<b>CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)</b>				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
2	4.1.3	1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	2	7878.5	15757
	4.3	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for :				
3	4.3.1	Foundations, footings, bases for columns	Sqm	15	392.15	5882.25
4	4.3.2	Retaining walls, return walls, walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses fillets, kerbs and steps etc.	Sqm	30	842.5	25275
	4.14S	<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>				
	4.20	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for plain cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana/Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing as per direction of the engineer-in-charge; for the following grades of concrete.				
	4.20.1	All works upto plinth level :				
5	4.20.1.3	Concrete of M20 grade with minimum cement content of 270 kg /cum	cum	15	9212.6	138189
					<b>Total</b>	<b>187765.75</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 02-PART-(A)(ii)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.					
<b>Item- 01</b>	(DSR-2023)--Extension of Bridge No.773/1. Culvert of 0.9M dia by 30.0M-B0 for Bridge.					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
	2.0	<b>EARTH WORK</b>				

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

	2.1S	General				
	2.6	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and for all lift, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.				
1	2.6.1	All kinds of soil	cum	6	177.5	1065
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK				
	4.1S	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
2	4.1.3	1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	4	7878.5	31514
	4.3	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for :				
3	4.3.1	Foundations, footings, bases for columns	Sqm	4	392.15	1568.6
4	4.3.2	Retaining walls, return walls, walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses fillets, kerbs and steps etc.	Sqm	11	842.5	9267.5
	4.14S	MISCELLANEOUS				
	4.20	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for plain cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana/Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing as per direction of the engineer-in-charge; for the following grades of concrete.				
	4.20.1	All works upto plinth level :				
5	4.20.1.3	Concrete of M20 grade with minimum cement content of 270 kg /cum	cum	10	9212.6	92126
					<b>Total</b>	<b>135541.10</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 03-PART-(A)(iii)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.					
<b>Item- 01</b>	(USSOR-2021)--Extension of Bridge No.773/1. Culvert of 0.9M dia by 30.0M-B0 for Bridge.					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
		Providing & laying non pressure NP-4 Class RCC pipe with collars, jointing with 1:2 cement and ordinary sand mortar including testing of joints, but excluding earthwork with all labour and material as a complete job. Cement for mortar will be paid separately.(Pipes of 600mm dia and above will be laid using crane/hydra).				
1	052234	900mm dia.	Metre	10.00	2783.93	27839.30
					<b>Total</b>	<b>27839.30</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 04-PART-(A)(iv)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.					
<b>Item- 01</b>	(DSR-2023)--Extension Bridge of Span 1.80M By 40M (2 Abutment + 1 Slab)					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
	2.0	EARTH WORK				

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

	2.1S	General				
	2.2	Earth work by mechanical / manual means in rough excavation, banking excavated earth in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, breaking clods, watering, rolling each layer with 1/2 tonne roller or wooden or steel rammers, and rolling every 3rd and top-most layer with power roller of minimum 8 tonnes and dressing up in embankments for roads, flood banks, marginal banks and guide banks or filling up ground depressions, lead upto 50 m and for all lift.				
1	2.2.1	All kinds of soil	cum	230	395.3	90919
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK				
	4.1S	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
2	4.1.3	1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	20	7878.5	157570
					<b>Total</b>	<b>248489.00</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 05-PART-(A)(V)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.					
<b>Item- 01</b>	(USSOR-2021)--Extension Bridge of Span 1.80M By 40M (2 Abutment + 1 Slab)					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	024010	Providing and casting machine batched, machine mixed and machine vibrated Cement Concrete of specified grade as per approved Design Mix, mixed in Mobile Concrete Batching/Mixing Plant at site or RMC from approved plants, (Cast in-Situ/Precast) in bottom/top slab, side walls, toe wall and sumps haunch filling head walls, thrust bed or any other component using 20mm graded crushed stone aggregate and coarse sand of approved quality of RCC box of any size including finishing, Plasticiser in approved proportions (as per IS:9103), to modify workability without impairing strength and durability, complete as per drawings and technical specifications as directed by Engineer in charge. Note: 1. Payment for cement, reinforcement and shuttering shall be made extra under relevant item. 2. Plasticiser shall invariably be used in approved proportion to increase workability with minimum possible quantity of cement for all grade of Design Mix Concrete unless it is specifically approved citing reasons at the stage of Mix Design and in that case deduction shall be made as per relevant item.	cum	250.00	2303.00	575750.00
		Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for :				
2	025031	All types of bridge sub-structures, e.g. pier, abutment, wing wall, retaining wall, RCC box type foundations, Abutment cap, Pier Cap, Inspection Platform & Pedestal over Pier cap, Fender wall, Diaphragm wall etc. up to 5m above ground level	Sqm	560.00	329.00	184240.00
		Supply and using Cement at Worksite				
3	025072	Ordinary Portland Cement 53 grade of approved brands/makes	MT	80.00	8100.61	648048.80

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

		Supply of steel reinforcement of approved brands/makes for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete.				
4	025082	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more of approved brands/makes.	Kg	26200.00	88.90	2329180.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>3737218.80</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 06-PART-(B)(1)(i)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.					
<b>Item- 01</b>	(DSR-2023)--Rail level Goods Platform (400x25)m					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
	5.0	REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE				
	5.33S	DESIGN MIX CONCRETE				
1	5.35	Add for using extra cement in the items of design mix over and above the specified cement content therein.	Quintal	1200	733.5	880200
	15.0	DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING				
	15.1S	General				
	15.2	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge.				
2	15.2.1	Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (including equivalent design mix)	cum	600	2434.25	1460550
	16.0	ROAD WORK				
	16.1S	ROADS				
	16.3	Supplying and stacking at site.				
3	16.3.1	90 mm to 45 mm size stone aggregate	cum	2100	2098.4	4406640
4	16.3.3	53 mm to 22.4 mm size stone aggregate	cum	1050	1842.3	1934415
5	16.3.7	Stone screening 11.2 mm nominal size (Type B)	cum	200	2247.75	449550
6	16.3.10	Moorum	cum	400	768.25	307300
	16.42S	CONCRETE PAVEMENTS				
7	16.42	Cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size) in pavements, laid to required slope and camber in panels as required including consolidation finishing and tamping complete.	cum	950	7993.8	7594110
	16.43	Providing and laying design mix cement concrete of M-30 grade, in roads/taxi tracks/runways, using cement content as per design mix, using coarse sand and graded stone aggregate of 40 mm nominal size in appropriate proportions as per approved and specified design criteria, providing dowel bars with sleeve/ tie bars wherever required, laying at site, spreading and compacting mechanically by using needle and surface vibrators, levelling to required slope/camber, finishing with required texture, including steel form work with sturdy M.S. channel sections, curing, making provision for contraction/ expansion, construction and longitudinal joints (10 mm wide x 50 mm deep) by groove cutting machine, providing and filling joints with approved joint filler and sealants, complete all as per direction of Engineer-in-charge (Item of joint fillers, sealants, dowel bars with sleeve/ tie bars to be paid separately).				
8	16.43.2	Cement concrete manufactured in automatic batching plant (RMC plant) including transportation to site in transit mixer	cum	2500	11098.45	27746125
					<b>Total</b>	<b>44778890.00</b>



**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 07-PART-(B)(1)(ii)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.					
<b>Item- 01</b>	(NS ITEM)-Rail level Goods Platform (400x25)m					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	01	Earthwork in filling in embankment, guide bunds, around buried type abutments, bridge gaps, trolley refuges, rain bunds if provided, platforms etc. with earth excavated from outside railway boundary entirely arranged by the contractor at his own cost as per specifications and special condition of contract including all leads,, lifts, ascents, descents, crossing of nallahs or any other obstructions, spreading in specified thickness in loose conditions by paver, levelling by grader, mechanical compaction of earth filled in embankment with contractor's vibro rollers of suitable capacity, type and size to achieve specified density, conducting all specified testings, cost of water T&P consumable material, all dressings of bank to final profile, demarcation and setting outs of profile, site clearance, removing of shrubs, roots of vegetables growth, heavy grass, benching of existing slope of old bank all handling/rehandling, taxes, royalty and all labour as a complete job. The work is to be executed as per "Comprehensive Guidelines & Specifications for Railway Formation- Specification No RDSO/2020/GE:IRS 0004 sept 2020 "issued by RDSO with all subsequent Modifications/Correction slips .cut trees shall be property of railway and to be deposited in the railway godown unless specified otherwise in the special conditions of contract, Note 1)The Work within 3.5 m from existing track centre shall be done only in traffic block during day/Night the rate includes cost of lightening arrangement for night working.	cum	27100.00	571.20	15479520.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>15479520.00</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 08-PART-(B)(2)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.					
<b>Item- 01</b>	(DSR-2023)--Circulating Area (25x40)m					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
	2.0	EARTH WORK				
	2.15	General				
	2.8	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, for all lift, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m.				
1	2.8.1	All kinds of soil.	cum	750	260.3	195225
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK				
	4.15	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

2	4.1.3	1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	18	7878.5	141813
3	4.1.6	1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 6 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	3	7178.75	21536.25
	4.14S	<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>				
	4.20	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for plain cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana/Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing as per direction of the engineer-in-charge; for the following grades of concrete.				
	4.20.1	All works upto plinth level :				
4	4.20.1.3	Concrete of M20 grade with minimum cement content of 270 kg /cum	cum	150	9212.6	1381890
	5.0	<b>REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE</b>				
	5.9S	<b>FORM WORK</b>				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
5	5.9.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	Sqm	80	392.15	31372
	5.22S	<b>STEEL REINFORCEMENT</b>				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
6	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	800	107.85	86280
					<b>Total</b>	<b>1858116.25</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 09-PART-(B)(3)(i)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.					
<b>Item- 01</b>	(DSR-2023)--(A)-Provision of Approach Road (700x7.5) sqm					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
	5.0	<b>REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE</b>				
	5.22S	<b>STEEL REINFORCEMENT</b>				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
1	5.22.1	Mild steel and Medium Tensile steel bars	Kg	75000	107.1	8032500
	16.0	<b>ROAD WORK</b>				
	16.1S	<b>ROADS</b>				
2	16.1	Preparation and consolidation of sub grade with power road roller of 8 to 12 tonne capacity after excavating earth to an average of 22.5 cm depth, dressing to camber and consolidating with road roller including making good the undulations etc. and re-rolling the sub grade and disposal of surplus earth with lead upto 50 metres.	Sqm	4500	218.9	985050
	16.3	<b>Supplying and stacking at site.</b>				
3	16.3.1	90 mm to 45 mm size stone aggregate	cum	525	2098.4	1101660



**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

4	16.3.2	63 mm to 45 mm size stone aggregate	cum	394	1636.05	644603.7
5	16.3.3	53 mm to 22.4 mm size stone aggregate	cum	300	1842.3	552690
6	16.3.9	Good earth	cum	700	775.5	542850
7	16.3.10	Moorum	cum	1720	768.25	1321390
8	16.4	Laying, spreading and compacting stone aggregate of specified sizes to WBM specifications in uniform thickness, hand picking, rolling with 3 wheeled road/vibratory roller 8-10 tonne capacity in stages to proper grade and camber, applying and brooming requisite type of screening / binding material to fill up interstices of coarse aggregate, watering and compacting to the required density .	cum	1150	1046.95	1203992.5
	16.42S	<b>CONCRETE PAVEMENTS</b>				
9	16.42	Cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size) in pavements, laid to required slope and camber in panels as required including consolidation finishing and tamping complete.	cum	230	7993.8	1838574
	16.43	Providing and laying design mix cement concrete of M-30 grade, in roads/taxi tracks/runways, using cement content as per design mix, using coarse sand and graded stone aggregate of 40 mm nominal size in appropriate proportions as per approved and specified design criteria, providing dowel bars with sleeve/ tie bars wherever required, laying at site, spreading and compacting mechanically by using needle and surface vibrators, levelling to required slope/camber, finishing with required texture, including steel form work with sturdy M.S. channel sections, curing, making provision for contraction/ expansion, construction and longitudinal joints (10 mm wide x 50 mm deep) by groove cutting machine, providing and filling joints with approved joint filler and sealants, complete all as per direction of Engineer-in-charge (Item of joint fillers, sealants, dowel bars with sleeve/ tie bars to be paid separately).				
10	16.43.1	Cement concrete prepared with batch mixing machine	cum	450	10529.35	4738207.5
11	16.45	Providing and fixing pre-moulded joint filler in expansion joints of RCC roads / CC pavements after making the joints dust free with high pressure air jet cleaners, all complete as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge. (Pre-moulded joint fillers shall be made of bitumen hot sealing compound impregnated fibre board having impregnation more than 35%, conforming to IS:1838 for fibre board and IS: 1834 for hot sealing bitumen compound grade A.)	per cm depth per cm width per metre length	112000	5.3	593600
					<b>Total</b>	<b>21555117.70</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 10-PART-(B)(3)(ii)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.					
<b>Item- 01</b>	(DSR-2023)--(B)-Drain Along Road L=1200 m					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
	2.0	<b>EARTH WORK</b>				
	2.1S	<b>General</b>				

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

	2.8	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, for all lift, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m.				
1	2.8.1	All kinds of soil.	cum	1200	260.3	312360
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK				
	4.1S	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
2	4.1.5	1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	50	7294.7	364735
	5.0	REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE				
	5.1S	CAST IN SITU				
	5.1	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level :				
3	5.1.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	280	9045.75	2532810
	5.9S	FORM WORK				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
4	5.9.2	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	Sqm	3000	842.5	2527500
	5.12S	PRE-CAST RCC				
5	5.12	Providing, hoisting and fixing above plinth level up to floor five level precast reinforced cement concrete work in string courses, bands, copings, bed plates, anchor blocks, plain window sills and the like, including the cost of required centering, shuttering but , excluding cost of reinforcement with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).	cum	130	10585.9	1376167
	5.22S	STEEL REINFORCEMENT				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
6	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	21500	107.85	2318775
	5.22A	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level.				
7	5.22A.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	5500	107.85	593175
					<b>Total</b>	<b>10025522.00</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 11-PART-(B)(4)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.					

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

Item- 01 (DSR-2023)--Provision of Labour room with Toilet (10x8) sqm						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	2.0	EARTH WORK				
	2.15	General				
	2.8	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, for all lift, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m.				
1	2.8.1	All kinds of soil.	cum	10	260.3	2603
2	2.25	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 and for all lift.	cum	6	196	1176
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK				
	4.1S	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
3	4.1.3	1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	1	7878.5	7878.5
4	4.1.5	1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	.12	7294.7	875.36
	4.10S	DAMP-PROOF COURSE				
5	4.10	Providing and laying damp-proof course 40mm thick with cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 12.5mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	Sqm	10	410.85	4108.5
	5.0	REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE				
	5.1S	CAST IN SITU				
	5.1	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level :				
6	5.1.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	8	9045.75	72366
	5.2	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness), including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts etc. above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement :				
7	5.2.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	1.5	10852.95	16279.43

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

8	5.3	Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope up to 15 degree landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain window sills, staircases and spiral stair cases above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).	cum	20	11505.5	230110
	5.9S	FORM WORK				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
9	5.9.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	Sqm	40	392.15	15686
10	5.9.3	Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform	Sqm	100	927.25	92725
11	5.9.5	Lintels, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressummers and cantilevers	Sqm	150	736.4	110460
	5.22S	STEEL REINFORCEMENT				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
12	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	2000	107.85	215700
	6.0	MASONRY WORK				
	6.26S	EXPOSED BRICK WALL				
	6.34	Brick work with non modular fly ash bricks conforming to IS:12894, class designation 10 average compressive strength in super structure above plinth level up to floor V level in :				
13	6.34.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 Coarse sand)	cum	20	8752.55	175051
	8.0	CLADDING WORK				
	8.1S	General				
	8.2	Providing and fixing 18 mm thick gang saw cut, mirror polished, premoulded and prepolished, machine cut for kitchen platforms, vanity counters, window sills, facias and similar locations of required size, approved shade, colour and texture laid over 20 mm thick base cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), joints treated with white cement, mixed with matching pigment, epoxy touch ups, including rubbing, curing, moulding and polishing to edges to give high gloss finish etc. complete at all levels				
	8.2.2	Granite stone slab colour black, Cherry/Ruby red				
14	8.2.2.2	Area of slab over 0.50 sqm	Sqm	12	5136.3	61635.6
	8.20S	STONE WORK DRY CLADDING				

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

15	8.31	Providing and fixing 1st quality ceramic glazed wall tiles conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of approved make, in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-Charge, in skirting, risers of steps and dados, over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm, including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete.	Sqm	60	1267.95	76077
	9.0	WOOD AND P.V.C. WORK				
	9.1S	FRAMES AND TRUSSES				
	9.1	Providing wood work in frames of doors, windows, clerestory windows and other frames, wrought framed and fixed in position with hold fast lugs or with dash fasteners of required dia & length (hold fast lugs or dash fastener shall be paid for separately).				
16	9.1.1	Second class teak wood	cum	.05	142949.7	7147.49
	9.20	Providing and fixing ISI marked flush door shutters conforming to IS : 2202 (Part I) decorative type, core of block board construction with frame of 1st class hard wood and well matched teak 3 ply veneering with vertical grains or cross bands and face veneers on both faces of shutters.				
17	9.20.2	30 mm thick including ISI marked Stainless Steel butt hinges with necessary screws	Sqm	2	3167.95	6335.9
	9.40S	MISCELLANEOUS-WOOD WORK				
	9.48	Providing and fixing M.S. grills of required pattern in frames of windows etc. with M.S. flats, square or round bars etc. including priming coat with approved steel primer all complete.				
18	9.48.1	Fixed to steel windows by welding	Kg	100	219.1	21910
	9.55S	BRIGHT FINISHED M.S. FITTINGS				
	9.55	Providing and fixing ISI marked IS:1341 M.S. pressed butt hinges bright finished with necessary screws etc. complete :				
19	9.55.2	100x58x1.90 mm	Each	20	45	900
	9.57S	COPER OXIDISED MILD STEEL FITTINGS (COPPER OXIDISED AS PER IS: 1378)				
	9.62	Providing and fixing ISI marked oxidised M.S. sliding door bolts with nuts and screws etc. complete (Copper oxidised as per IS 1378)				
20	9.62.1	300x16 mm	Each	10	216.55	2165.5
	9.63	Providing and fixing ISI marked oxidised M.S. tower bolt black finish, (Barrel type) with necessary screws etc. complete (Copper oxidised as per IS 1378)				
21	9.63.3	150x10 mm	Each	10	59.45	594.5
	9.95S	ANODISED ALUMINIUM FITTINGS (ALL FITTINGS SHALL BE ISI MARKED)				
	9.100	Providing and fixing aluminium handles, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etc. complete :				
22	9.100.2	100 mm	Each	10	59.55	595.5
	9.105S	GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS				

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

23	9.119	Providing and fixing factory made P.V.C. door frame of size 50x47 mm with a wall thickness of 5 mm, made out of extruded 5 mm rigid PVC foam sheet, mitred at corners and joined with 2 Nos of 150 mm long brackets of 15x15 mm M.S. square tube, the vertical door frame profiles to be reinforced with 19x19 mm M.S. square tube of 19 gauge, EPDM rubber gasket weather seal to be provided through out the frame. The door frame to be fixed to the wall using M.S. screws of 65/100 mm size, complete as per manufacturer's specification and direction of Engineer- in-Charge.	Metre	25	492.7	12317.5
	9.120	Providing and fixing factory made panel PVC door shutter consisting of frame made out of M.S. tubes of 19 gauge thickness and size of 19 mm x 19 mm for styles and 15x15 mm for top & bottom rails. M.S. frame shall have a coat of steel primers of approved make and manufacture. M.S. frame covered with 5 mm thick heat moulded PVC 'C' channel of size 30 mm thickness, 70 mm width out of which 50 mm shall be flat and 20 mm shall be tapered in 45 degree angle on both side forming styles and 5 mm thick, 95 mm wide PVC sheet out of which 75mm shall be flat and 20 mm shall be tapered in 45 degree on the inner side to form top and bottom rail and 115 mm wide PVC sheet out of which 75 mm shall be flat and 20 mm shall be tapered on both sides to form lock rail. Top, bottom and lock rails shall be provided both side of the panel. 10 mm (5 mm x 2 ) thick, 20 mm wide cross PVC sheet be provided as gap insert for top rail & bottom rail, panelling of 5 mm thick both side PVC sheet to be fitted in the M.S. frame welded/ sealed to the styles & rails with 7 mm (5 mm+2 mm) thick x 15 mm wide PVC sheet beading on inner side, and joined together with solvent cement adhesive. An additional 5 mm thick PVC strip of 20 mm width is to be stuck on the interior side of the 'C' Channel using PVC solvent adhesive etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge, manufacturer's specification & drawing.				
24	9.120.1	30 mm thick plain PVC door shutters	Sqm	10	3182.95	31829.5
	10.0	STEEL WORK				
	10.1S	General				
	10.29	Providing & fixing fly proof wire gauze to windows, clerestory windows & doors with M.S. Flat 15x3 mm and nuts & bolts complete.				
25	10.29.2	Stainless steel (grade 304) wire gauze of 0.5 mm dia wire and 1.4 mm aperture on both sides	Sqm	10	1133.55	11335.5
	11.0	FLOORING				
	11.37S	CERAMIC GLAZED TILES				



**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

26	11.37	Providing and laying Ceramic glazed floor tiles of size 300x300 mm (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) of 1st quality conforming to IS : 15622 of approved make in colours such as White, Ivory, Grey, Fume Red Brown, laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 Cement : 4 Coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/sqm including pointing the joints with white cement and matching pigment etc., complete.	Sqm	20	1096.55	21931
	11.41S	VITRIFIED FLOOR TILES				
	11.41	Providing and laying vitrified floor tiles in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS: 15622, of approved make, in all colours and shades, laid on 20mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/ sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc., complete.				
27	11.41.2	Size of Tile 600x600 mm	Sqm	60	1553.45	93207
	13.0	FINISHING				
	13.1S	CEMENT PLASTER (IN FINE SAND)				
	13.1	12 mm cement plaster of mix :				
28	13.1.1	1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	Sqm	250	347.05	86762.5
	13.2	15 mm cement plaster on the rough side of single or half brick wall of mix :				
29	13.2.1	1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	Sqm	125	399.45	49931.25
	13.37S	INTERIOR FINISHING				
	13.41	Distempering with 1st quality acrylic distemper (ready mixed) having VOC content less than 50 gram/litre, of approved manufacturer and of required shade and colour all complete to achieve even shade and colour :				
30	13.41.1	New work (two or more coats) over and including water thinnable priming coat with cement primer having VOC content less than 50 gram/litre	Sqm	200	185.65	37130
	13.44S	EXTERIOR FINISHING				
	13.47	Finishing walls with Premium Acrylic Smooth exterior paint with Silicone additives of required shade:				
31	13.47.1	New work (Two or more coats applied @ 1.43 ltr/10 sqm over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 0.90 litre/10 sqm)	Sqm	120	171.1	20532
	13.48	Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint system for interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturers specifications :				
32	13.48.2	Painting wood work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint of required shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/10 sqm over an under coat of primer applied @0.75 ltr/10 sqm of approved brand and manufacture	Sqm	1	176.25	176.25
33	13.48.3	Painting Steel work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint to give an even shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/10 sqm over an under coat of primer applied @ 0.80 ltr/10 sqm of approved brand and manufacture	Sqm	9	170.7	1536.3
34	13.80	Providing and applying white cement based putty of average thickness 1 mm, of approved brand and manufacturer, over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete.	Sqm	440	156.05	68662

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

	17.0	SANITARY INSTALLATIONS				
	17.1S	General				
	17.1	Providing and fixing water closet squatting pan (Indian type W.C. pan ) with 100 mm sand cast Iron P or S trap, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever) conforming to IS : 7231,with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required:				
35	17.1.1	White Vitreous china Orissa pattern W.C. pan of size 580x440 mm with integral type foot rests	Each	1	6767.4	6767.4
	17.2	Providing and fixing white vitreous china pedestal type water closet (European type W.C. pan) with seat and lid, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever), conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required :				
36	17.2.1	W.C. pan with ISI marked white solid plastic seat and lid	Each	1	6515.55	6515.55
	17.7	Providing and fixing wash basin with C.I. brackets, 15 mm C.P. brass pillar taps, 32 mm C.P. brass waste of standard pattern, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever require:				
37	17.7.4	White Vitreous China Flat back wash basin size 550x 400 mm with single 15 mm C.P. brass pillar tap	Each	4	1879.2	7516.8
38	17.23	Providing and fixing white vitreous china flat back or wall corner type lipped front urinal basin of 430x260x350 mm or 340x410x265 mm sizes respectively.	Each	2	1648.95	3297.9
39	17.29	Providing and fixing 100 mm sand cast Iron grating for gully trap.	Each	1	53.25	53.25
	17.35	Providing and fixing soil, waste and vent pipes :				
	17.35.2	75 mm diameter :				
40	17.35.2.1	Sand cast iron S&S pipe as per IS: 1729	Metre	10	1044.75	10447.5
	18.0	WATER SUPPLY				
	18.7S	C.P.V.C. PIPES				
	18.8	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply, including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings and fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m spacing. This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and the cost of cutting chases and making good the same including testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. Concealed work, including cutting chases and making good the walls etc.				
41	18.8.3	25 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	50	627.25	31362.5
	18.12	Providing and fixing G.I. pipes complete with G.I. fittings including trenching and refilling etc. External work				
42	18.12.6	50 mm dia nominal bore	Metre	100	762.15	76215
	18.15S	BRASS FITTINGS				

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

	18.17	Providing and fixing gun metal gate valve with C.I. wheel of approved quality (screwed end) :				
43	18.17.1	25 mm nominal bore	Each	2	622.4	1244.8
44	18.17.4	50 mm nominal bore	Each	2	1026.65	2053.3
	18.22	Providing and fixing C.P. brass shower rose with 15 or 20 mm inlet				
45	18.22.2	150 mm diameter	Each	2	222.35	444.7
	18.31S	C.I. SLUICE VALVES/ FIRE HYDRANTS & FIXTURES				
46	18.48	Providing and placing on terrace (at all floor levels) polyethylene water storage tank, IS : 12701 marked, with cover and suitable locking arrangement and making necessary holes for inlet, outlet and overflow pipes but without fittings and the base support for tank.	Per Litre	2000	11	22000
	18.49S	C.P. BRASS FITTINGS				
	18.49	Providing and fixing C.P. brass bib cock of approved quality conforming to IS:8931 :				
47	18.49.1	15 mm nominal bore	Each	10	506.8	5068
	18.59S	AIR VALVE & WATER METER (BULK TYPE)				
	18.62	Providing and fixing PTMT Ball cock of approved quality, colour and make complete with Epoxy coated aluminium rod with L.P./ H.P.H.D. plastic ball.				
48	18.62.3	25 mm nominal bore, 152mm long, weighing not less than 440 gms	Each	1	523.8	523.8
49	18.65	Providing and fixing PTMT soap Dish Holder having length of 138mm, breadth 102mm, height of 75mm with concealed fitting arrangements, weighing not less than 106 gms.	Each	4	111.45	445.8
	19.0	DRAINAGE				
	19.1S	STONE WARE PIPES AND FITTINGS				
	19.6	Providing and laying non-pressure NP2 class (light duty) R.C.C. pipes with collars jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete :				
50	19.6.2	150 mm dia. R.C.C. pipe	Metre	20	556.45	11129
	21.0	ALUMINIUM WORK				
	21.1S	General				
	21.1	Providing and fixing aluminium work for doors, windows, ventilators and partitions with extruded built up standard tubular sections/ appropriate Z sections and other sections of approved make conforming to IS: 733 and IS: 1285, fixing with dash fasteners of required dia and size, including necessary filling up the gaps at junctions, i.e. at top, bottom and sides with required EPDM rubber/ neoprene gasket etc. Aluminium sections shall be smooth, rust free, straight, mitred and jointed mechanically wherever required including cleat angle, Aluminium snap beading for glazing / panelling, C.P. brass / stainless steel screws, all complete as per architectural drawings and the directions of Engineer-in-charge. (Glazing, panelling and dash fasteners to be paid for separately) :				
	21.1.1	For fixed portion				
51	21.1.1.2	Powder coated aluminium (minimum thickness of powder coating 50 micron)	Kg	80	530.9	42472

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

	21.1.2	For shutters of doors, windows & ventilators including providing and fixing hinges/ pivots and making provision for fixing of fittings wherever required including the cost of EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket required (Fittings shall be paid for separately)				
52	21.1.2.2	Powder coated aluminium (minimum thickness of powder coating 50 micron)	Kg	50	634.45	31722.5
	21.3	Providing and fixing glazing in aluminium door, window, ventilator shutters and partitions etc. with EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket etc. complete as per the architectural drawings and the directions of engineer-in-charge . (Cost of aluminium snap beading shall be paid in basic item):				
53	21.3.1	With float glass panes of 4.0 mm thickness (weight not less than 10kg/sqm)	Sqm	20	1176.8	23536
					<b>Total</b>	<b>1840546.88</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 12-PART-(B)(5)-Proposal for Extension of canal Bridge, Full length Goods Platform and Circulating Area, Approach road, Drain and Labour Room, merchant room at Deoli station.					
<b>Item- 01</b>	(DSR-2023)--Provision of Merchant room (10x5) sqm					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
	2.0	<b>EARTH WORK</b>				
	2.15	General				
	2.8	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, for all lift, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m.				
1	2.8.1	All kinds of soil.	cum	8	260.3	2082.4
2	2.25	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 and for all lift.	cum	4	196	784
	4.0	<b>CONCRETE WORK</b>				
	4.15	<b>CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)</b>				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
3	4.1.3	1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	.75	7878.5	5908.88
4	4.1.5	1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	.1	7294.7	729.47
	4.10S	<b>DAMP-PROOF COURSE</b>				
5	4.10	Providing and laying damp-proof course 40mm thick with cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 12.5mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	Sqm	9	410.85	3697.65
	5.0	<b>REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE</b>				
	5.1S	<b>CAST IN SITU</b>				

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

	5.1	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level :				
6	5.1.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	6	9045.75	54274.5
	5.2	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness), including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts etc. above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement :				
7	5.2.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	1	10852.95	10852.95
8	5.3	Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope up to 15 degree landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain window sills, staircases and spiral stair cases above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).	cum	20	11505.5	230110
	5.9S	<b>FORM WORK</b>				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
9	5.9.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	Sqm	30	392.15	11764.5
10	5.9.3	Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform	Sqm	100	927.25	92725
11	5.9.5	Lintels, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressummers and cantilevers	Sqm	150	736.4	110460
	5.22S	<b>STEEL REINFORCEMENT</b>				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
12	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	1800	107.85	194130
	6.0	<b>MASONRY WORK</b>				
	6.26S	<b>EXPOSED BRICK WALL</b>				
	6.34	Brick work with non modular fly ash bricks conforming to IS:12894, class designation 10 average compressive strength in super structure above plinth level up to floor V level in :				
13	6.34.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 Coarse sand)	cum	20	8752.55	175051
	8.0	<b>CLADDING WORK</b>				
	8.1S	<b>General</b>				

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

	8.2	Providing and fixing 18 mm thick gang saw cut, mirror polished, premoulded and prepolished, machine cut for kitchen platforms, vanity counters, window sills, facias and similar locations of required size, approved shade, colour and texture laid over 20 mm thick base cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), joints treated with white cement, mixed with matching pigment, epoxy touch ups, including rubbing, curing, moulding and polishing to edges to give high gloss finish etc. complete at all levels				
	8.2.2	Granite stone slab colour black, Cherry/Ruby red				
14	8.2.2.2	Area of slab over 0.50 sqm	Sqm	10	5136.3	51363
	9.0	WOOD AND P.V.C. WORK				
	9.1S	FRAMES AND TRUSSES				
	9.1	Providing wood work in frames of doors, windows, clerestory windows and other frames, wrought framed and fixed in position with hold fast lugs or with dash fasteners of required dia & length (hold fast lugs or dash fastener shall be paid for separately).				
15	9.1.1	Second class teak wood	cum	.05	142949.7	7147.49
	9.20	Providing and fixing ISI marked flush door shutters conforming to IS : 2202 (Part I) decorative type, core of block board construction with frame of 1st class hard wood and well matched teak 3 ply veneering with vertical grains or cross bands and face veneers on both faces of shutters.				
16	9.20.2	30 mm thick including ISI marked Stainless Steel butt hinges with necessary screws	Sqm	2	3167.95	6335.9
	9.40S	MISCELLANEOUS-WOOD WORK				
	9.48	Providing and fixing M.S. grills of required pattern in frames of windows etc. with M.S. flats, square or round bars etc. including priming coat with approved steel primer all complete.				
17	9.48.1	Fixed to steel windows by welding	Kg	80	219.1	17528
	9.55S	BRIGHT FINISHED M.S. FITTINGS				
	9.55	Providing and fixing ISI marked IS:1341 M.S. pressed butt hinges bright finished with necessary screws etc. complete :				
18	9.55.2	100x58x1.90 mm	Each	25	45	1125
	9.57S	COPER OXIDISED MILD STEEL FITTINGS (COPPER OXIDISED AS PER IS: 1378)				
	9.63	Providing and fixing ISI marked oxidised M.S. tower bolt black finish, (Barrel type) with necessary screws etc. complete (Copper oxidised as per IS 1378)				
19	9.63.3	150x10 mm	Each	10	59.45	594.5
	9.95S	ANODISED ALUMINIUM FITTINGS (ALL FITTINGS SHALL BE ISI MARKED)				
	9.100	Providing and fixing aluminium handles, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etc. complete :				
20	9.100.2	100 mm	Each	10	59.55	595.5
	10.0	STEEL WORK				
	10.1S	General				



**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

	10.29	Providing & fixing fly proof wire gauze to windows, clerestory windows & doors with M.S. Flat 15x3 mm and nuts & bolts complete.				
21	10.29.2	Stainless steel (grade 304) wire gauze of 0.5 mm dia wire and 1.4 mm aperture on both sides	Sqm	10	1133.55	11335.5
	11.0	FLOORING				
	11.41S	VITRIFIED FLOOR TILES				
	11.41	Providing and laying vitrified floor tiles in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS: 15622, of approved make, in all colours and shades, laid on 20mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/ sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc., complete.				
22	11.41.2	Size of Tile 600x600 mm	Sqm	60	1553.45	93207
	13.0	FINISHING				
	13.1S	CEMENT PLASTER (IN FINE SAND)				
	13.1	12 mm cement plaster of mix :				
23	13.1.1	1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	Sqm	80	347.05	27764
	13.2	15 mm cement plaster on the rough side of single or half brick wall of mix :				
24	13.2.1	1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	Sqm	120	399.45	47934
	13.37S	INTERIOR FINISHING				
	13.41	Distempering with 1st quality acrylic distemper (ready mixed) having VOC content less than 50 gram/litre, of approved manufacturer and of required shade and colour all complete to achieve even shade and colour :				
25	13.41.1	New work (two or more coats) over and including water thinnable priming coat with cement primer having VOC content less than 50 gram/litre	Sqm	80	185.65	14852
	13.44S	EXTERIOR FINISHING				
	13.47	Finishing walls with Premium Acrylic Smooth exterior paint with Silicone additives of required shade:				
26	13.47.1	New work (Two or more coats applied @ 1.43 ltr/10 sqm over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 0.90 litre/10 sqm)	Sqm	120	171.1	20532
	13.48	Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint system for interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturers specifications :				
27	13.48.2	Painting wood work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint of required shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/10 sqm over an under coat of primer applied @0.75 ltr/10 sqm of approved brand and manufacture	Sqm	1.1	176.25	193.88
28	13.48.3	Painting Steel work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint to give an even shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/10 sqm over an under coat of primer applied @ 0.80 ltr/10 sqm of approved brand and manufacture	Sqm	9	170.7	1536.3
29	13.80	Providing and applying white cement based putty of average thickness 1 mm, of approved brand and manufacturer, over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete.	Sqm	220	156.05	34331
	18.0	WATER SUPPLY				
	18.7S	C.P.V.C. PIPES				

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

	18.12	Providing and fixing G.I. pipes complete with G.I. fittings including trenching and refilling etc. External work				
30	18.12.6	50 mm dia nominal bore	Metre	100	762.15	76215
	18.15S	BRASS FITTINGS				
	18.17	Providing and fixing gun metal gate valve with C.I. wheel of approved quality (screwed end) :				
31	18.17.4	50 mm nominal bore	Each	2	1026.65	2053.3
					<b>Total</b>	<b>1307213.72</b>

**4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS**

**Standard Financial Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The Minimum Eligibility Criteria for open tenders costing Rs.50 Lakhs & above is given below:-Financial Eligibility Criteria: The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or V whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Special Technical Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Similar Nature of work-Any type of Civil work viz. Building up to G+4 and structures work, pipe lines, underground and overhead tanks, foundation treatment works in any Railway embankment / cutting, any earth work, cover over platform, bore wells, level crossings works including lifting barriers, cement concrete apron works etc.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Standard Technical Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

1	<p>The Minimum Eligibility Criteria for open tenders costing Rs.50 Lakhs &amp; above is given below:-Technical Eligibility Criteria:-The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited:(a)Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. (b)(1)In case of tenders for composite works (e.g. works involving more than one distinct component, such as Civil Engineering works, S&amp;T works, Electrical works, OHE works etc. and in the case of major bridges - substructure, superstructure etc.), tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited:(i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (iii) One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of each component of tender.Note for b(1): Separate completed works of minimum required values shall also be considered for fulfillment of technical eligibility criteria for different components.(b)(2)In such cases, what constitutes a component in a composite work shall be clearly pre-defined with estimated tender cost of it, as part of the tender documents without any ambiguity.(b)(3) To evaluate the technical eligibility of tenderer, only components of work as stipulated in tender documents for evaluation of technical eligibility, shall be considered. The scope of work covered in other remaining components shall be either executed by tenderer himself if he has work experience as mentioned in clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contractor through subcontractor fulfilling the requirements as per clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract or jointly i.e., partly himself and remaining through subcontractor, with prior approval of Chief Engineer in writing. However, if required in tender documents by way of Special Conditions, a formal agreement duly notarised, legally enforceable in the court of law, shall be executed by the main contractor with the subcontractor for the component(s) of work proposed to be executed by the subcontractor(s), and shall be submitted along with the offer for considering subletting of that scope of work towards fulfilment of technical eligibility. Such subcontractor must fulfill technical eligibility criteria as follows: The subcontractor shall have successfully completed at least one work similar to work proposed for subcontract, costing not less than 35% value of work to be subletted, in last 5 years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited through a works contract.</p>	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	<p>Note: for subletting of work costing up to Rs 50 lakh, no previous work experience of subcontractor shall be asked for by the Railway. In case after award of contract or during execution of work it becomes necessary for contractor to change subcontractor, the same shall be done with subcontractor(s) fulfilling the requirements as per clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract, with prior approval of Chief Engineer in writing.</p>	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:**

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website <a href="http://www.ireps.gov.in">www.ireps.gov.in</a> . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

**Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.**

S.No.	Description
1	<b>Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.</b> Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. ( <a href="#">Click here</a> to download the Format of Self Certification)

**5. COMPLIANCE**

**Commercial-Compliance**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

**General Instructions**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Documents to be Submitted Along with Tender: (i) The tenderer shall clearly specify whether the tender is submitted on his own (Proprietary Firm) or on behalf of a Partnership Firm / Company / Joint Venture (JV) / Registered Society / Registered Trust / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. The tenderer(s) shall enclose the attested copies of the constitution of their concern, and copy of PAN Card along with their tender. Tender Documents in such cases are to be signed by such persons as may be legally competent to sign them on behalf of the firm, company, association, trust or society, as the case may be.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Following documents shall be submitted by the tenderer	No	No	Not Allowed
2.1	(a)Sole Proprietorship Firm: (i) All documents in terms of Para 10 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet) of General Conditions of Contract-2022 and Para 1.0 of Minimum Eligibility Criteria of Instructions/Special Conditions to the tenderers of tender document and as amended/corrected upto latest correction slip.	No	No	Not Allowed

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

2.2	(b)HUF: (i) A copy of notarized affidavit on Stamp Paper declaring that he who is submitting the tender on behalf of HUF is in the position of 'Karta' of Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) and he has the authority, power and consent given by other members to act on behalf of HUF. (ii) All other documents in terms of Para 10 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet) of General Conditions of Contract-2022 and Para 1.0 of Minimum Eligibility Criteria of Instructions/Special Conditions to the tenderers of tender document and as amended/corrected upto latest correction slip.	No	No	Not Allowed
2.3	(c)Partnership Firm: (i) All documents as mentioned in Para18 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet) of General Conditions of Contract-2022 and Para17 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet) of Instructions to the tenderers and conditions of tender of tender document and as amended/corrected upto latest correction slip	No	No	Not Allowed
2.4	(d)Joint Venture (JV): All documents as mentioned in Para 17 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet)of General Conditions of Contract-2022 and Para16 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet) of Instructions to the tenderers and conditions of tender of tender document and as amended/corrected upto latest correction slip.	No	No	Not Allowed
2.5	(e)Company registered under Companies Act2013: (i) The copies of MOA (Memorandum of Association) / AOA (Articles of Association) of the company (ii) A copy of Certificate of Incorporation (iii)A copy of Authorization/Power of Attorney issued by the Company (backed by the resolution of Board of Directors) in favour of the individual to sign the tender on behalf of the company and create liability against the company. (iv)All other documents in terms Para 10 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet) of General Conditions of Contract-2022 and Para 1.0 of Minimum Eligibility Criteria of Instructions/Special Conditions to the tenderers of tender document and as amended/corrected upto latest correction slip.	No	No	Not Allowed
2.6	(f)LLP (Limited Liability Partnership): (i)A copy of LLP Agreement (ii)A copy of Certificate of Incorporation (iii)A copy of Power of Attorney/Authorization issued by the LLP in favour of the individual to sign the tender on behalf of the LLP and create liability against the LLP. (v)An undertaking by all partners of the LLP that they are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of the Govt. of India from participation in tenders / contracts as on the date of submission of bids, either in their individual capacity or in any firm/LLP or JV in which they were / are partners/members. Concealment / wrong information in regard to above shall make the contract liable for determination under Clause 62 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract. (v)All other documents in terms of Para 10 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet) of General Conditions of Contract-2022 and Para 1.0 of Minimum Eligibility Criteria of Instructions/Special Conditions to the tenderers of tender document and as amended/corrected upto latest correction slip.	No	No	Not Allowed

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

2.7	(g)Registered Society & Registered Trust: (i) A copy of Certificate of Registration (ii) A copy of Memorandum of Association of Society/Trust Deed (iii) A copy of Power of Attorney in favour of the individual to sign the tender documents and create liability against the Society/Trust. (iv) A copy of Rules & Regulations of the Society (v) All other documents in terms of Para 10 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet) of General Conditions of Contract-2022 and Para 1.0 of Minimum Eligibility Criteria of Instructions/Special Conditions to the tenderers of tender document and as amended/corrected upto latest correction slip. (iii)If it is NOT mentioned in the submitted tender that tender is being submitted on behalf of a Sole Proprietorship firm / Partnership firm / Joint Venture / Registered Company etc., then the tender shall be treated as having been submitted by the individual who has signed the tender. (iv)After opening of the tender, any document pertaining to the constitution of Sole Proprietorship Firm / Partnership Firm / Registered Company/ Registered Trust / Registered Society / HUF/LLP etc. shall be neither asked nor considered, if submitted. Further, no suo moto cognizance of any document available in public domain (i.e., on internet etc.) or in Railway's record/office files etc. will be taken for consideration of the tender, if no such mention is available in tender offer submitted. (v) A tender from JV shall be considered only where permissible as per the tender conditions. (vi) The Railway will not be bound by any change of power of attorney or in the composition of the firm made subsequent to the submission of tender. Railway may, however, recognize such power of attorney and changes after obtaining proper legal advice, the cost of which will be chargeable to the Contractor.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	Sole proprietor/a company or a partnership firm/joint venture (JV)/registered society/registered trust / HUF/LLP, Power of Attorney etc: The tenderer whether sole proprietor/ a company or a partnership firm/ registered society / registered trust / HUF / LLP etc if they want to act through agent or individual partner(s), should submit along with the tender, a copy of power of attorney duly stamped and authenticated by a Notary Public or by Magistrate in favour of the specific person whether he/they be partner(s) of the firm or any other person, specifically authorizing him/them to sign the tender, submit the tender and thereafter to deal with the Tender/ Contract up to the stage of signing the agreement except in case where such specific person is authorized for above purposes through a provision made in the partnership deed / Memorandum of Understanding / Article of Association /Board resolution, failing which tender shall be summarily rejected. A separate power of attorney duly stamped and authenticated by a Notary Public or by Magistrate in favour of the specific person whether he/they be partner(s) of the firm or any other person, shall be submitted after award of work, specifically authorizing him/them to deal with all other contractual activities subsequent to signing of agreement, if required. Note: A Power of Attorney executed and issued overseas, the document will also have to be legalized by the Indian Embassy and notarized in the jurisdiction where the Power of Attorney is being issued. However, the Power of Attorney provided by Bidders from countries that have signed the Hague Legislation Convention 1961 are not required to be legalized by the Indian Embassy if it carries a conforming Apostille certificate	No	No	Not Allowed

**Special Conditions**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please refer Tender Documents for detail Nature and Scope of work and Additional Special Condition of Contract.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Please refer Tender Documents of Annexure V(A), VI, VI-A & VI-B.	No	No	Not Allowed



**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

3	The contractor shall ensure that the average annual contractual turnover (Total Contractual payments) shall be calculated and submitted as per the audited balance sheet in the previous three financial years. In case balance sheet of the previous year is not yet prepared/audited, and for the fourth previous year's audited balance sheet considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover, the contractor shall submit a declaration along with their offer that "The previous year balance sheet is yet to be prepared/audited".	No	No	Not Allowed
4	Credentials if submitted in foreign currency shall be converted into Indian currency i.e., Indian Rupee as under:The conversion rate of US Dollars into Rupees shall be the daily representative exchange rates published by the Reserve Bank of India or entity authorized by RBI to do so for the relevant date or immediately previous date for which rates have been published. Where, relevant date shall be as on the last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited. In case of any other currency, the same shall first be converted to US Dollars as on the last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited, and the amount so derived in US Dollars shall be converted into Rupees at the aforesaid rate. The conversion rate of such currencies shall be the daily representative exchange rates published by the International Monetary Fund for the relevant date or immediately previous date for which rates have been published.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	Additional Performance Guarantee:- If a tender is accepted on the quoted rates of bidder which is below the advertised tender value, an additional performance security shall be submitted by the bidder as below:(i) Bid quoted in % of advertised cost: Below 0 - 5% (inclusive)required Additional Performance Guarantee (%): Nil. (ii) Bid quoted in % of advertised cost: Below 5% required Additional Performance Guarantee (%): 5% (Ref: Advance correction Slip No. 11 IRS GCC-April-2022.)	No	No	Not Allowed

**Technical-Compliances**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Special Condition: As per Dy. Chief Engineer (Works), Mumbai CSMT's letter No. W.187.R.GCC dated 24.05.2019, if any contract is terminated under Clause 62 of GCC due to contractor's default, such contractor shall be temporarily debarred from participation in any tender in that Division for a period of one year from the date of termination. Accordingly, the contractor/tenderer shall submit a declaration stating that no contract of the firm has been terminated under Clause 62 of GCC due to contractor's default in this Division. <a href="#">( Click here to download Format )</a>	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Undertakings**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed

**6. Documents attached with tender**

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	Spl.conditionforcivilwork-Jun232026-7-00PM.pdf	Spl conditions for Civil work
2	72-2026-01Develop.DeoliGds..pdf	Tender document

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

**NAGPUR CR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWNGP-72-2026-01

**Closing Date/Time:** 15/07/2026 15:00

---

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

**Signed By:** GAUTAM SHIRISH MUSALE

**Designation :** Sr.DENS